aircraft in informal radio traffic are expressed in minutes after the hour with the 
hour itself not given unless necessary. 

EXAMPLE: 

0825 – “zero eight two five” or “minute two five” 

C.6.b.  Altitudes Altitudes are reported with separate digits for the thousands, plus hundreds, if 
appropriate. 

EXAMPLE: 

4500 ft – “four thousand five hundred”; or, 10,000 ft – “one zero thousand” 

C.6.c.  Heading or 
Direction 

Three digits are used when giving a heading or direction. 

EXAMPLE: 

050 degrees – “heading zero five zero”; or 000 degrees – “due North heading zero 
zero zero” 

C.6.d.  Speed Speed is given in knots.